RESOLUTION NO. 2024-239R

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN MARCOS, TEXAS APPROVING A CONTRACT WITH THE LOWER COLORADO RIVER AUTHORITY ("LCRA") FOR THE PURCHASE OF 12 HANDHELD RADIOS AND A REPEATER FOR USE BY THE SAN MARCOS FIRE DEPARTMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$112,797.97; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR HER DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN MARCOS, TEXAS:

PART 1. A contract is hereby approved with the Lower Colorado River Authority (LCRA) for the purchase of twelve (12) handheld radios and a repeater for use by the San Marcos Fire Department in the amount of \$112,797.97. This purchase is authorized under Texas Government Code, Chapter 791, as an interlocal agreement.

PART 2. The City Manager, or her designee, is authorized to execute the contract on behalf of the city.

PART 3. This resolution will be in full force and effect immediately from and after its passage.

ADOPTED on December 3, 2024.

Jane Hughson Mayor

Attest:

Elizabeth Trevino City Clerk